
760 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

fied. Any policy may contain a coinsurance clause, if the in-
sured requests the same, in writing, of which fact such writ-
ing shall be the only evidence, and if, in consideration thereof,
a reduction in the rate of premium is made by the company.
When so demanded and attached to the policy, this agreement
shall be binding upon both the insured and the company, and,
in case of loss, the actual cash value of the property so insured
at the time of the loss, including the buildings, shall be the
basis for determining the proper amount of the coinsurance,
and the amount of loss, notwithstanding any previous valua-
tion of the building. Every person who solicits insurance and
procures an application therefor shall be held to be the agent
of the party afterward issuing insurance thereon or a re-
newal thereof.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 65.08, is
amended to read:

65.08 Adjustment, right to reference. Any person
who shall not, within twenty days after written request, ap-
point a qualified appraiser, as provided in the policy, shall at
the election of the other party be deemed to have waived the
right to appraisal, and, if it be the insurer, shall be liable to
suit. No person shall be a qualified appraiser who is not a resi-
dent of the state, disinterested, and willing to act.

Sec.' 5. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
65.01, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act becomes effective January 1, 1956.

Approved April 18, 1955.

CHAPTER 483—H. F. No. 1004
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to judges of the district court; amending
Minnesota, Statutes 1958, Section 2.72.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 2.72, is

amended to read:

2.72 Boundaries and judges. The state is hereby di-
vided into 19 judicial districts, composed of the following
named counties, respectively, in each of which districts one or
more judges shall be chosen as hereinafter specified:
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1. Goodhue and Dakota; two judges;
2. Ramsey; eight judges;
3. Wabasha, Winona, Houston, and Olmsted; two

judges;
4. Hennepin; 14 judges;
5. Dodge, Rice, Steele, and Waseca; one judge;
6. Blue Earth and Watonwan; one judge;
7. Benton, Douglas, Mille Lacs, Morrison, Otter Tail,

Stearns, Todd, Clay, Becker, and Wadena; four judges;
8. Carver, LeSueur, McLeod, Scott, and Sibley; two

judges;
9. Lyon, Redwood, Brown, Nicollet, and Lincoln; two

judges;
10. Freeborn, Mower, and Fillmore; two judges;
11. Carlton, St. Louis, Lake, and Cook; six judges;
12. Chippewa, Kandiyohi, Lac qui Parle, Meeker, Ren-

ville, Swift, and Yellow Medicine; two judges;
13. Cottonwood, Murray, Nobles, Pipestone, and Rock;

one judge;
14. Norman, Polk, Marshall, Kittson, Red Lake, Roseau,

Mahnomen, and Pennington; two judges;
15. Aitkin, Itasca, Crow Wing, Hubbard, Beltrami, Lake

of the Woods, Clearwater, Cass, and Koochiching; three
judges;

16. Big Stone, Grant, Pope, Stevens, Traverse, and Wil-
kin;one judge;

17. Faribault, Martin, and Jackson; one judge;
18. Anoka, Isanti, Wright, and Sherburne; one judge;

and
19. Kanabec, Pine, Chisago, and Washington; two

judges.
Sec. 2. [2.721] Judges. [Subdivision 1.] Contii^

uance in office. Each of the present judges of the district
court for the fourth judicial district shall continue as one of
the judges thereof for the term for which elected.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 2.] Appointment of certain judges.
Upon passage of this act, the governor shall appoint a com-
petent person, learned in the law, to be judge of the district
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court to each of the additional offices established by this act.
Persons so appointed shall immediately thereafter qualify and
enter upon the duties of the office and hold office until a suc-
cessor is elected and qualified. Successors shall be elected at
the first general election occurring thereafter.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 3.] Assignment of judges. When
public convenience and necessity require it, the chief justice'
of the supreme court may assign any judge of the district
court to serve and discharge the duties of judge of any other
district not his own at such times as the chief justice may de-
termine.

Approved April 18, 1955.

CHAPTER 484—H. F. No. 1105
An act relating to the manufacture, sale, transportation

and handling of cheese; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Section 32.382.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.382 is
amended to read:

32.382 Manufacture of cheese, requirements in process.
No person, firm or corporation shall manufacture, transport,
sell, offer, or expose for sale or have in possession with intent
to sell, at retail to a consumer any cheese which has not been
(a) manufactured from milk or milk products which have been
pasteurized in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1953, sec-
tions 32.391 and 32.392, or (b) subjected to a heat treatment
equivalent to pasteurization during the process of manufacture
or processing, or (c) subjected to an aging process whereby it
has been kept for at least 60 days after manufacture at a tem-
perature not lower than 35 degrees Fahrenheit; provided,
however, the aging process under provisions of sections 32.381
to 32.385 required for limburger and limburger brick cheese,
shall be a minimum of 25 days. Any cheese which has been
'made from unpasteurized 'milk and which has been repack-
aged, handled or processed in any manner so as to obliterate
or destroy its date of manufacture shall be labeled to show the
true date of manufacture or in lieu thereof bear a statement
that such cheese is more than 60 days of age.

Approved April 18, 1955.


